
1090 ADAMS STREET, SUITE K, BENICIA, CA 94510        PH (707) 748-7743     FAX (707) 748-7763

September 18, 2006

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Don Hwang

Subject: Report of Groundwater Sampling and Request for Regulatory Closure
Former Vend Mart UST Site
1035 7th Street, Oakland, California
GA Project No.  321-01-01
Alameda County Site ID: RO0000036

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Gribi Associates is pleased to submit this report on behalf of Mr. Robert Moody, the property
owner, for the former Vend Mart underground storage tank (UST) site located at 1035 7th Street
in Oakland, California (see Figure 1 and Figure 2).  This letter report provides a brief site history
and documents groundwater sampling activities conducted at the site on August 16, 2006.  Based
on these results, this report requests that regulatory closure be granted for this site.

GENERAL SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The project site consists of a rectangular-shaped parcel located on the southeast corner of 7th

Street and Linden Street in west Oakland.  The site is located in a mixed commercial/industrial
and residential area, approximately one-half mile north from Oakland Inner Harbor and two
miles west from San Francisco Bay.  

A Caltrans right-of-way borders the site on the south, and a raised freeway, US Interstate 880,
runs east-west along the south side of the site.  This raised freeway, which replaced the previous
Cypress Freeway structure destroyed during the October 1989 Loma Prieta earthquake, extends
at least300 feet south and 700 feet west from the project site.  

The project site elevation is about 15 feet above mean sea level, and the project site vicinity is
underlain by several tens to hundreds of feet of Bay Mud sediments.  The Bay Mud sediments
found along the East Bay Plain generally consist of low-permeability silts and clays, with
occasional thin sand lenses.  The Bay Mud sediments generally do not make good groundwater
aquifers, and there is no significant beneficial groundwater usage in Bay Mud sediments in the
site vicinity. 
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Based on our review of various DTSC file review and Envirostor documents, State Water Board
Geotracker documents, and City of Oakland OBR documents, it appears that groundwater is
present at a depth of about 10 feet below ground surface, and that groundwater flow is to the
west-southwest (see hydrocarbon plume maps for the nearby Rinehart Truck Stop site in
Attachment A).  In addition, there is no likely expectation that groundwater in the West
Oakland/Emeryville area will ever be used for drinking water purposes.  According to East Bay
Plain Groundwater Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report, (SFBRWQCB, Final Report, June
1999), there are 0 drinking water wells in West Oakland and Emeryville.  This site is located in
the north part of the Oakland Groundwater Management Zone, which is designated as a part of
the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basin where groundwater is unlikely to be used as a drinking
water source and where the remediation strategy should include “passive remediation to restore
drinking water as a long-term strategy” (Table 12).

SITE ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY

The current site owner, Mr. Robert Moody, stated that, as a condition of his purchase of the
property in 1988, one fuel underground storage tank (UST) was removed by the previous site
owner.  Mr. Moody stated that it was the previous site owners responsibility to obtain regulatory
closure for the UST.  Mr. Moody recalled that, following UST removal, some soil was excavated
and  a groundwater monitoring well was installed and sampled.  Since he was not responsible for
the former UST, Mr. Moody has no records relative to the UST removal and investigation in
1988.  Further, since he has never received any letter from a regulatory agency relative to the
former UST, Mr. Moody was under the distinct impression that regulatory closure had been
granted for this site.  Pursuant to a pending sale of this property, Mr. Moody contracted Gribi
Associates to attempt to obtain a copy of the regulatory closure letter for the site.

This site is listed on the State Water Board’s Geotracker database as a leaking UST (LUST) site. 
In attempting to determine the status of this site, we contacted the City of Oakland Fire
Department (OFD), the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), and
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFBRWQCB).  Mr. Vibhor Jain
of the OFD stated that the OFD does not have a file for the project site address, and that, since
this is a LUST site, the ACDEH provides oversight and should have a file.  The file review staff
person at ACDEH stated that the site file had been sent to OFD.  In checking ACDEH computer
database files, Mr. Barney Chan of the ACDEH stated that the LUST file for the project site is
missing from ACDEH files as of 2003.  Ms. Melinda Wong of the SFBRWQCB stated that the
SFBRWQCB does not have a file for the project site, since this is an ACDEH site.

While checking for groundwater flow data on the California Environmental Protection Agency -
Department of Toxic Substances (DTSC) online Envirostor database, we noted that the project
site address, designated as Marble Technics West, is included on the Envirostor database.  The
project site was one of 29 sites included in the Cypress Reconstruction Project Remedial Action
Plan.  As part of the reconstruction project, Caltrans obtained easement rights to construct two
footings on or adjacent to the project site.  Prior to construction, two investigations were
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conducted and soil was excavated for the footings.  Following completion and verification
sampling, the DTSC issued a Remedial Action Certification Form that stated “The Department
has determined that all appropriate response actions have been completed, that all acceptable
engineering practices were implemented and that no further removal/remedial action is
necessary.”  The following relevant information was obtained from the DTSC documents. 
Copies of portions of the DTSC documents are included in Attachment A.

Site Investigation Workplan, Second Site Group: Chang’s Automotive and Marble
Technics West, Cypress Reconstruction, Oakland, California, Environmental Solutions,
Inc., October 3, 1994.  This document provides a history for the site and includes the following
information:

# One 10,000-gallon gasoline UST was removed at the site in 1988.  A soil sample
collected beneath the removed UST showed 680 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G).  The excavated soils stockpile
showed less than 100 mg/kg of TPH-G, and was placed back in the excavation cavity.

# In August 1988, three soil borings were drilled and sampled, and one of the borings was
converted to a groundwater monitoring well, MW-1.  A soil sample collected at 10.5 feet
in depth from the well boring showed 49 mg/kg of TPH-G, and a groundwater sample
from the well showed 150 micrograms per liter (ug/l) of TPH-G.  

# The Responsible Party for the site identified by Mr. Tom Peacock of ACDEH is Wayne
Delzell Corporation at 2434 Chestnut Street in Oakland.

# This workplan provides results of an investigation conducted by Geo/Resource
Consultants.  One boring, MT/B-1, was drilled on the project site on June 22, 1992 (see
Figure 3). Soil samples collected at 0.5 feet, 7.5 feet, and 12.0 feet in depth showed no
detectable concentrations of TPH-G or BTEX constituents.  The pre-existing site well,
MW-1, was also sampled and showed no detectable concentrations of TPH-G or BTEX
constituents.

Report of Findings, Second Site Group: Chang’s Automotive and Marble Technics West,
Cypress Reconstruction, Oakland, California, Environmental Solutions, Inc., February 21,
1995.  This report documents the drilling and sampling of six soil borings at planned raised
freeway footing locations.  Four of the soil borings, B-1, B-2, B-4, and B-5, were drilled and
sampled at freeway footing locations immediately south and southwest from the former project
site UST.  Soil samples collected at approximate depths of 7.0 feet and 10.0 feet in depth showed
no detectable TPH-G, BTEX, or TPH-D concentrations.

Final Feasibility Study/Remedial Action Plan, Interstate 880 Cypress Replacement Project,
Oakland, California, Caltrans, August 1995.  This document provides a site history, as
summarized in previous documents, and assesses remedial alternatives to be implemented during
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the Cypress Replacement Project.  The primary mitigative measure recommended in this report
is the excavation and offsite removal of contaminated soils along the Cypress Corridor as
needed.  This document states “The groundwater in this area is considered to be unsuitable for
drinking purposes due to the presence of regional contamination and high salinity....The future
use of groundwater may include industrial consumption.  Residential and agricultural
consumption would require treatment for the contaminants and the salinity prior to use. 
Currently, there are no beneficial uses of the groundwater except as dust control during
construction of the Cypress Corridor” (Appendix E, page E-5).

Site Remediation Completion Report, Chang’s Automotive, 1009 Seventh Street and
Marble Technics West, 1035 Seventh Street, Oakland, California, 94607, Caltrans,
December 29, 1998.  This report documents the excavation and removal of soils on Caltrans
right-of-way properties adjacent to Chang’s Automotive and the project site in July and August
1995.  Shallow soils apparently contained elevated concentrations of aerial deposited lead
resulting from leaded fuel emissions on the former I-880.  These excavation activities apparently
did not involve significant excavation on the project site, and remediation activities were
apparently effective.

Site Certification Synopsis, DTSC, February 11, 1999.  This document, which is included in
Attachment B, certifies the successful completion of remedial measures relative to the Cypress
Freeway Reconstruction Project.  Approximately 45 cubic yards of lead-impacted soil was
removed as part of remedial measures for the project site.  The certification states that “The
Department has determined that all appropriate response actions have been completed, that all
acceptable engineering practices were implemented and that no further removal/remedial action
is necessary.”  

RECENT GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On August 16, 2006, Mr. Jim Gribi, RG, purged and sampled site well MW-1.  Respective
measured depths to groundwater and to bottom of well were 11.59 feet and 27.41 feet below top
of casing.  After purging approximately four gallons of groundwater using a disposable bailer, 6
VOAs were completely filled, tightly capped, labeled, and placed on ice for transport to the
analytical laboratory under formal chain of custody.  The groundwater sample from MW-1 was
analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-D.  Groundwater analytical results for MW-1 are
summarized in Table 1.  The laboratory data report for this analysis is included in Attachment C.
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Table 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Former Vend Mart UST Site

Sample
ID

Sample
Date

GW
Depth

Concentration, micrograms per liter (ug/l, or ppb)

TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE

MW-1 06/92 14.20 ft -- ND ND ND ND ND --

08/16/06 11.59 ft <50.0 57 1.9 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <4.0

Groundwater ESL-Commercial 2,500 5,000 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes
MTBE = Methyl-t-Butyl Ether
ND = Not detected
<50.0 = Not detected above the expressed value.
1 = No detectable concentrations of 54 individual VOC constituents.

– = Not analyzed for this analyte.
ESL = Groundwater Environmental Screening Levels (commercial land
use, groundwater is not a current or potential drinking water resource),
as contained in Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with
Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final, February 2005. 
Groundwater ESLs for TPH-G/TPH-D are for gross contamination
ceiling values (Appendix 1, Table I-2); for all other constituents,
groundwater ESLs are for potential vapor intrusion concerns (Appendix
1, Tables E-1a).

EVALUATION OF RESULTS AND REQUEST FOR REGULATORY SITE CLOSURE

Although investigative data for this site has apparently been lost from regulatory files over time
and is somewhat lacking, we believe that there is sufficient site data to warrant regulatory
closure of this site.  This belief is based on the following conclusions relative to site
environmental conditions:

# Soil hydrocarbon impacts from the former site UST are relatively minor, are
limited to the area immediately surrounding the former UST, and do not extend
offsite.  One soil sample collected following removal of the UST showed 680 mg/kg of
TPH-G, and a stockpile soil sample showed less than 100 mg/kg of TPH-G.  A soil
sample collected at 10.5 feet in depth in well boring MW-1, located about 4 feet west-
southwest from the former UST excavation showed only 49 mg/kg of TPH-G.  A soil
sample collected at about 12 feet in depth in boring MT/B-1, located about 40 feet west-
southwest from the former UST excavation cavity, showed no detectable concentrations
of hydrocarbon constituents.  A soil sample collected at about 10 feet in depth in Caltrans
boring B-4, located about 50 feet south from the former UST cavity, showed no
detectable concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents.

# Groundwater hydrocarbon impacts from the former site UST are relatively minor,
are limited to the area immediately surrounding the former UST, and do not extend
offsite.  Following installation in August 1988, groundwater in well MW-1, located about
4 feet west-southwest from the former UST excavation, showed only 150 ug/l of TPH-G. 
In June 1992, groundwater in well MW-1 showed no detectable concentrations of
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gasoline constituents.  The sample from MW-1 collected by Gribi Associates on August
16, 2006 showed very low concentrations of TPH-G (57 ug/l; detection level = 50 ug/l)
and benzene (1.9 ug/l; detection level 1.0 ug/l), and nondetectable concentrations of other
fuel hydrocarbons, including MTBE.  The detected concentrations of TPH-G and
benzene are significantly lower than the SFBRWQCB’s Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs) for commercial receptors and nondrinking water groundwater use.  

# Residual hydrocarbon concentrations in soils and groundwater beneath the former
site UST do not pose a significant risk for environmental or human health receptors. 
Detected residual hydrocarbon concentrations in soil and groundwater are below
applicable ESLs for commercial/industrial site use.  In addition, there is no reasonable
expectation that land use zoning for the project site will change in the foreseeable future,
given the proximity of the project site to the adjacent raised freeway.  Also, land use
under the adjacent raised freeway, which extends several hundred feet in an expected
downgradient (west-southwest) groundwater flow direction from the site, is limited
primarily to storage and will not change in the foreseeable future.  Finally, there are no
known groundwater beneficial uses or receptors within a reasonable distance in an
expected downgradient (west-southwest) groundwater flow direction from the project
site.  

# DTSC granted regulatory closure for this site in 1999 relative to soil impacts.  While
the DTSC “No Further Action” certification applies specifically to the soil removal
actions conducted as part of the Cypress Reconstruction Project, the DTSC did evaluate
soil hydrocarbon impacts (boring MT/B-1 on the site and borings B-1, B-2, B-4, and B-5
on the adjacent south property) and groundwater hydrocarbon impacts (site well MW-1
was sampled in 1992).  Based on the lack of significant detections, the DTSC concluded
that no additional soil or groundwater investigation was warranted relative to the project
site.  A copy of the DTSC site closure document is included in Attachment B.

In summary, we believe that regulatory closure should be granted for this site.  While
investigative data appears to have been lost from various regulatory agency files with the passing
of time (18 years since UST removal), it is clear from the available data that hydrocarbon
impacts from the former project site UST are minimal, certainly lower than other similar sites
where regulatory closure has been granted.  Also, the site is situated adjacent to a major freeway,
such that residential land use cannot reasonably be contemplated for this site.  Further, land use
for several hundred feet downgradient from the project site is occupied by Caltrans freeway
right-of-ways, with no expectation of land use change in the foreseeable future. Finally, after
investigating the site and site area, the DTSC deemed that no additional investigation or
remediation was warranted for the project site.



Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
September 18, 2006
Page 7

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal for you.  Please call if you have questions
or require additional information.  We look forward to working with you on this important job.

Very truly yours, 

James E. Gribi                   
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

JEG:ct
Enclosure

c Mr. Robert Moody

M:\Projects\Active Projects\Moody-7th Street\Moody-Vend Mart RPT.wpd
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ATTACHMENT A

RELEVANT PORTIONS OF
REGULATORY FILE INFORMATION



Quarterly Report - Third Quarter 2005
RINEHART OIL. INC. - OAKLAND TRUCK STOP

1107 5  Street, Oakland, CaliforniaTH

11 November 2005

AGE-NC Project No. 03-1101

Mr. Reed Rinehart

RINEHART OIL, INC.

PREPARED FOR:

PREPARED BY:

Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
381 Thor Place, Brea, California 92821 � Phone (714) 529-0200 � Fax (714) 529-0203

837 Shaw Road, Stockton, California 95215 � Phone (209) 467-1006 � Fax (209) 467-1118

2318 Fourth Street, Santa Rosa, California 95404 � Phone (707) 570-1418 � Fax (707) 570-1461

395 Del Monte Center, #111, Monterey, California 93940 � Phone (800) 511-9300 � Fax (831) 394-5979







Quarterly Report - First Quarter 2006
RINEHART OIL, INC. - OAKLAND TRUCK STOP

1107 5  Street, Oakland, Californiath

08 June 2006
AGE-NC Project No. 03-1101

Mr. Reed Rinehart
RINEHART OIL, INC.

PREPARED FOR:

PREPARED BY:

Advanced GeoEnvironmental, Inc.
381 Thor Place, Brea, California 92821 � Phone (714) 529-0200 � Fax (714) 529-0203

837 Shaw Road, Stockton, California 95215 � Phone (209) 467-1006 � Fax (209) 467-1118
2318 Fourth Street, Santa Rosa, California 95404 � Phone (707) 570-1418 � Fax (707) 570-1461

395 Del Monte Center, #111, Monterey, California 93940 � Phone (800) 511-9300 � Fax (831) 394-5979





































































































ATTACHMENT B

 DTSC SITE CLOSURE DOCUMENT



















ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY DATA REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD



Gribi Associates

RE: Former Vend Mart Site

Benicia, CA 94510

1090 Adam Street, Suite K

Jim Gribi

Aaron Harris

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/18/06 10:30. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

23 August 2006



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Former Vend Mart Site

08/23/06 17:38Benicia CA, 94510

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

MW-1 T601091-01 Water 08/16/06 13:45 08/18/06 10:30

Aaron Harris, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Former Vend Mart Site

08/23/06 17:38Benicia CA, 94510

ResultAnalyte Limit Batch
Reporting

Prepared Analyzed Method Notes DilutionUnits

MW-1
T601091-01 (Water)

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m

EPA 8015m57 6081813 08/18/06 08/21/06 ug/l 1C6-C12 (GRO) 50

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "" " "65-13592.0 %

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015

ND EPA 8015m08/18/06 08/22/06 mg/l 60818141Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 0.050

Surrogate: Chrysene "" " "65-13583.0 %

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B

ND EPA 8021B08/18/06 08/21/06 ug/l 60818131Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.0

"1.9 " " "" "Benzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Toluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 2.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 1.0

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene "" " "65-135102 %

Aaron Harris, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Former Vend Mart Site

08/23/06 17:38Benicia CA, 94510

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015m - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 6081813 - EPA 5030 GC

Blank (6081813-BLK1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 77.238.6

C6-C12 (GRO) "ND 50

LCS (6081813-BS1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.848.4

C6-C12 (GRO) "4660 50 5500 75-12584.7

Matrix Spike (6081813-MS1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 Source: T601091-01

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10452.2

C6-C12 (GRO) "5040 50 5500 57 65-13590.6

Matrix Spike Dup (6081813-MSD1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 Source: T601091-01

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10351.7

C6-C12 (GRO) "5360 50 5500 57 2065-13596.4 6.15

Aaron Harris, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Former Vend Mart Site

08/23/06 17:38Benicia CA, 94510

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015 - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 6081814 - EPA 3510C GC

Blank (6081814-BLK1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/22/06 

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: Chrysene 99.23.97

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons "ND 0.050

LCS (6081814-BS1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/22/06 

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: Chrysene 1014.03

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons "18.6 0.050 20.0 75-12593.0

Matrix Spike (6081814-MS1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/23/06 Source: T601091-01

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: Chrysene 78.83.15

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons "17.6 0.050 20.0 ND 75-12588.0

Matrix Spike Dup (6081814-MSD1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/23/06 Source: T601091-01

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: Chrysene 88.53.54

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons "17.0 0.050 20.0 ND 2075-12585.0 3.47

Aaron Harris, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Former Vend Mart Site

08/23/06 17:38Benicia CA, 94510

Result Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 6081813 - EPA 5030 GC

Blank (6081813-BLK1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.643.8

Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 4.0

Benzene "ND 1.0

Toluene "ND 1.0

Ethylbenzene "ND 1.0

m,p-Xylene "ND 2.0

o-Xylene "ND 1.0

LCS (6081813-BS1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10653.2

Benzene "87.4 1.0 97.0 70-13090.1

Toluene "436 1.0 470 70-13092.8

Ethylbenzene "81.9 1.0 94.0 70-13087.1

m,p-Xylene "350 2.0 394 70-13088.8

o-Xylene "123 1.0 136 70-13090.4

Matrix Spike (6081813-MS1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 Source: T601091-01

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11054.8

Benzene "96.2 1.0 97.0 1.9 70-13097.2

Toluene "470 1.0 470 ND 70-130100

Ethylbenzene "89.7 1.0 94.0 ND 70-13095.4

m,p-Xylene "383 2.0 394 ND 70-13097.2

o-Xylene "135 1.0 136 ND 70-13099.3

Matrix Spike Dup (6081813-MSD1) Prepared: 08/18/06  Analyzed: 08/21/06 Source: T601091-01

ug/l 50.0 65-135Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11055.1

Benzene "101 1.0 97.0 1.9 2070-130102 4.87

Toluene "494 1.0 470 ND 2070-130105 4.98

Ethylbenzene "94.1 1.0 94.0 ND 2070-130100 4.79

m,p-Xylene "395 2.0 394 ND 2070-130100 3.08

o-Xylene "140 1.0 136 ND 2070-130103 3.64

Aaron Harris, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

Gribi Associates

1090 Adam Street, Suite K [none]

Jim Gribi

Former Vend Mart Site

08/23/06 17:38Benicia CA, 94510

Notes and Definitions 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

Aaron Harris, Project Manager

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 6






